

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General
of Massachusetts

LISA HEINZERLING

Georgetown Univ. Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

JAMES R. MILKEY*

WILLIAM L. PARDEE
CAROL IANCU

Assistant Attorneys General
1 Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)

Table of Contents.

Table of Authorities	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
I. In Upholding EPA’s Decision Based on Factors Not Mentioned in the Relevant Statutory Provision, the Lead Opinion Below Dramatically Departed from this Court’s Precedents.	13
II. EPA Misread FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. in Concluding that It Lacks Authority to Regulate Air Pollutants Associated With Climate Change.	16
III. The Issues Raised By this Case Merit this Court’s Review Because They Go to the Heart of EPA’s Statutory Responsibilities to Address the Most Pressing Environmental Challenge of Our Time.	22
Conclusion	26

Table of Authorities.

Cases.

<i>Barnhardt v. Sigmund Coal</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	14
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	13
<i>Dept. of HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	17
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	22
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5, 15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco, Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	3, 4, 13, 17, 19-22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	22
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957)	16

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery, Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	15
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8, 14

Statutes, Regulations & Court Rules.

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Clean Air Act	
§ 111(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)	8
§ 202, 42 U.S.C. § 7521	5-7, 16
§ 202(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	5, 7
§ 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	1- 15, 17, 18, 20
§ 202(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)	7, 20

§ 202(a)(4)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(4)(A)	7
§ 302(g), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	1, 6, 17
§ 302(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	1, 6, 18
§ 307(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	3, 4
Energy Policy and Conservation Act 49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-32919 (2003)	21
Global Climate Change Research Act of 1990, 15 U.S.C. § 2938(c)	21
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 401, 91 Stat. 791 (1977)	5
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 6, 84 Stat. 1690 (1970)	5
68 Fed.Reg. 52922 (September 8, 2003)	2
71 Fed. Reg. 9869/3 (February 27, 2006)	24

Miscellaneous.

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294	6, 15
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Third Assessment Report</i> (2001)	18, 25
Joint Science Academies' Statement: Global Response to Climate Change (July 2005), http://nationalacademies.org/onpi/06072005.pdf .	25
Letter from Gary S. Guzy, EPA General Counsel, to Rep. David M. McIntosh, Chairman, Subcommittee on National Economic Growth, Natural Resources, and Regulatory Affairs, House Committee on Government Reform (July 12, 2000)	10
March 3, 2001 Statement of EPA Administrator Christine Todd Whitman, Remarks delivered at the G8 Environmental Ministerial Meeting Working Session on Climate Change, Trieste, Italy (March 3, 2001), available at: http://yosemite1.epa.gov/administrator/ speeches.nsf/b1ab9f485b098972852562e7004dc686/ 36bca0e3a69a0d8b85256a41005d2e63?OpenDocument .	23
Memorandum of Jonathan Z. Cannon, General Counsel, to Carol M. Browner, Administrator, <i>EPA's Authority to Regulate Pollutants Emitted by Electric Power Generation</i>	

<i>Sources</i> (April 10, 1998)	17
National Research Council, <i>Climate Change Science: An Analysis of Some Key Questions</i> (2001)	23
Statement of Russell E. Train. <i>The New York Times</i> , “6 Ex-Chiefs of EPA Urge Action on Greenhouse Gases” (January 19, 2006)	25
Testimony of Gary S. Guzy, EPA, General Counsel, Joint Hearing of the House Subcomm. on Nat’l. Econ. Growth, Natural Res. and Regulatory Affairs of the Comm. on Gov’t Reform and the House Subcomm. on Energy and Env’t of the Comm. on Sci. (Oct. 6, 1999)	10
<i>U.S. Climate Action Report 2002</i>	23
